



Council of the European Union
General Secretariat

Brussels, 9 March 2022

CM 2065/22

PARLNAT

COMMUNICATION

INFORMATION

Contact:	natparl@consilium.europa.eu
Tel./Fax:	+32.2-281.4271/+32.2-281.4933
Subject:	Application of Georgia for membership of the European Union – Transmission to Member States' Parliaments

On 3 March 2022, the Prime Minister of Georgia submitted to the President of the Council of the European Union the application of Georgia to become a member of the European Union^{1 2}.

I am pleased to notify you of this application.

The Secretary-General

¹ Annex I. Application (in Georgian).

² Annex II. Translation of the Application.



საქართველოს პრეზიდენტი

მის აღმატებულება საფრანგეთის რესპუბლიკის პრეზიდენტს,
ევროკავშირის საბჭოს თავმჯდომარე ქვეყნის პრეზიდენტს,
ბატონ ემანუელ მაკრონს

ასლი:
მის აღმატებულება ევროპული საბჭოს პრეზიდენტს,
ბატონ შარლ მიშელს

მის აღმატებულება ევროკომისიის პრეზიდენტს,
ქალბატონ ურსულა ფონ დერ ლაიენს

მის აღმატებულება ევროპარლამენტის თავმჯდომარეს,
ქალბატონ როზერტა მეცოლას

თქვენო აღმატებულებავ,

საქართველოს, როგორც ევროპულ სახელმწიფოს, რომელიც პატივს სცემს ევროკავშირის ხელშეკრულების მე-2 მუხლით განმტკიცებულ ღირებულებებს და ხელს უწყობს მათ დამკვიდრებას, აქვს პატივი, წინამდებარე წერილით წარმოადგინოს განაცხადი ევროკავშირის წევრობაზე, ევროკავშირის ხელშეკრულების 49-ე მუხლის შესაბამისად.

განაცხადს თან ერთვის საქართველოს განცხადება ევროკავშირში გაწევრიანების თაობაზე, რომელიც წარმოადგენს მის განუყოფელ ნაწილს.

პატივისცემით,

ირაკლი ღარიბაშვილი

N6509

თბილისი, 3 მარტი, 2022 წელი

საქართველოს განცხადება
ევროკავშირში გაწევრიანების თაობაზე

ვინაიდან საქართველო, როგორც ევროპული სახელმწიფო, ადასტურებს თავის ერთგულებას იმ დემოკრატიული ღირებულებებისადმი, რომლებსაც ითვალისწინებს ევროკავშირის დამფუძნებელი ხელშეკრულებები, სახელდობრ, დემოკრატია, კანონის უზენაესობა, თანასწორობა, ადამიანის უფლებათა და ძირითად თავისუფლებათა დაცვა, მათ შორის, უმცირესობათა უფლებების პატივისცემა;

ვინაიდან ევროკავშირის შესახებ ხელშეკრულების 49-ე მუხლის მიხედვით, ნებისმიერ ევროპულ სახელმწიფოს, რომელიც პატივს სცემს ევროკავშირის ღირებულებებს, შეუძლია, განაცხადი გააკეთოს ევროკავშირის წევრობაზე;

ვინაიდან საქართველოს ევროკავშირში გაწევრიანებას მისი მოქალაქეების უდიდესი უმრავლესობა მყარად და უცვლელად უჭერს მხარს;

ვინაიდან საქართველოს მოქმედი კონსტიტუცია, რომელიც, თავის მხრივ, ეყრდნობა 1921 წლის კონსტიტუციის ისტორიულ-სამართლებრივ და პირველი დემოკრატიული რესპუბლიკის ფასეულობით მემკვიდრეობას, განამტკიცებს კონსტიტუციური ორგანოების ვალდებულებას, მიიღონ ყველა ზომა ევროკავშირში საქართველოს სრული ინტეგრაციის უზრუნველსაყოფად;

ვინაიდან საქართველო საკუთარი ხანგრძლივი ისტორიის მანძილზე ყოველთვის მიეკუთვნებოდა ევროპული კულტურისა და ცივილიზაციის სივრცეს და დღესაც, თავისი ღირებული წვლილი შეაქვს მის დაცვასა და განვითარებაში;

ვინაიდან სახელმწიფოებრივი დამოუკიდებლობის აღდგენის დღიდან საქართველო მუდმივად ისწრაფოდა ევროპული ინტეგრაციისკენ;

ვინაიდან საქართველო, 2014 წლიდან, ევროკავშირის ასოცირებული პარტნიორია და წარმატებით ასრულებს საქართველო-ევროკავშირის ასოცირების შესახებ შეთანხმებით ნაკისრ ვალდებულებებს;

ევროკავშირის საბჭოს წარედგინება განაცხადი საქართველოს წევრობაზე და ეთხოვება დაიწყოს ევროკავშირის ხელშეკრულებით გათვალისწინებული პროცედურები.



PRIME MINISTER OF GEORGIA

Tbilisi, 3 March 2022

Your Excellency,

Georgia, as a European State, upholding and respecting the values enshrined in Article 2 of the Treaty on European Union, has the honour to submit its application for membership into the European Union, in accordance with Article 49 of the Treaty on European Union.

The Enclosed Statement regarding the membership application of Georgia to the European Union constitutes the integral part of this application.

Sincerely,

Irakli Garibashvili

His Excellency Mr Emmanuel Macron
President of the Republic of France
Presidency of the Council of the European Union

Copy:

His Excellency Mr Charles Michel
President of the European Council

Her Excellency Ms Ursula von der Leyen
President of the European Commission

Her Excellency Ms Roberta Metsola
President of the European Parliament

N6509

Statement by Georgia
Regarding the Membership Application to the European Union

Whereas, Georgia as a European State reaffirms its commitment to the democratic values enshrined in the Founding Treaties of the European Union, such as: democracy, rule of law, equality, protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms, including respect for minority rights;

Whereas, under Article 49 of the Treaty on European Union, any European State which respects common values may apply for the membership of the European Union;

Whereas, the overwhelming majority of the Georgian population, firmly and unalterably supports the membership of the European Union;

Whereas, while rooted in the historical and constitutional legacy of the 1921 Constitution, as well as embodying values of the First Democratic Republic of Georgia, the Constitution of Georgia stipulates that the constitutional bodies shall take all measures to ensure the full integration of Georgia into the European Union;

Whereas, throughout its long history, Georgia has always belonged to the European culture and civilization and has been making its valuable contribution to its preservation and further development;

Whereas, since the restoration of its state independence, Georgia has been persistently striving towards European integration;

Whereas, Georgia has been an Associated Partner of the European Union since 2014 and successfully implements the obligations under the Georgia-EU Association Agreement;

Georgia's application for membership is hereby submitted to the Council of the European Union with the request to initiate the relevant procedures as provided by the Treaty on European Union.
